
 

  



Your guide to Amica 

 
1. Fully insert the red male RCA connector on Amica’s audio cable into the female RCA output 

on the back of Amico. 
 

2. Place the switch on the back of Amico in the “ST” (stereo) position. Be careful not to place 
the switch in the “L” or “R” position. We recommend leaving the Balance in the center 
position, but if necessary, you can adjust it in Amico’s System Settings Menu under 
“Equalizer”. 

 
3. The further away you place the Amica from Amico, the wider the stereo soundstage will 

be. For accurate reproduction, when facing the units, Amico should be on the left side and 
Amica on the right since all right channel audio will be sent to the Amica.  

 

 
 

 

 

 

Important notes:  

Do not use Amica for any purpose other than the dedicated right channel for Amico.  

Do not obstruct Amica’s rear bass port. Placing Amica in a bookshelf or corner will exaggerate 
the bass. 

Wood is a product of nature, and as such, has characteristics that can vary greatly. Although 
every effort has been made to reasonably match your Amica to your Amico, differences should 
be expected. It is precisely these naturally occurring variations that provide the uniqueness of 
each wood cabinet.  
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Specifications: 

Model: Como Audio Amica Speaker 

Transducer configuration: ¾” dome tweeter and 3” long-throw, 4-layer voice coil woofer with 
rubber surround 

Power: Amico’s digital amplifier power becomes 60 watts total with Amica connected. 

Audio cable: 15’/4.57 m; 18AWG 

Dimensions: 9.53” H x 5.47” D (incl. strain relief) x 4.92” W / 242 mm H x 139 mm D (incl. strain 
relief) x 125 mm W 

Weight:  3.47 lbs/1.573 kg 

 
This manual was written by Peter Skiera. This document, as well as all specifications and features, are 
subject to change without notice. 
Como Audio, LLC is not liable for operational, technical, or editorial errors/omissions. 

Como Audio, the Como Audio logo, Amica and Amico are trademarks or registered trademarks of Como 
Audio, LLC. 
 

Warranty 

Como Audio, LLC provides a two year parts and labor warranty to the original owner from the date of 
purchase. 
This warranty does not cover accidental damage, cosmetic damage, normal wear and tear, improper 
installation, negligence, commercial applications, acts of God, lightening/power surges, unauthorized 
modifications, or service by unauthorized facilities. 

Como Audio will repair or replace the defective product at its discretion. Please retain the original 
receipt and packing materials. 
Contact your point of purchase for warranty service. Please contact Como Audio for an authorization 
number before returning any product to us at: info@comoaudio.com 

 
 

Waste from Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE): This directive mandates the collection and 
recycling of electronics and component materials in order to reduce the amount going to landfills. 
Outside North America, when the user decides to discard this product, it must be sent to a separate 
collection facility for recycling. Please contact your point of purchase for more details. 

 

Como Audio models comply with the RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances) directive. 
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Su guía para Amica 

 
1. Inserte en su totalidad el conector RCA macho rojo del cable de audio del altavoz Amica en la salida RCA 

hembra en la parte posterior del Amico. 
 

2. Coloque el interruptor de la parte posterior del Amico en la posición "ST" (estéreo). Tenga cuidado de no 
colocarlo en las posiciones "L" (izquierda) o "R" (derecha). Recomendamos dejar el balance en la posición 
central pero, si es necesario, se puede ajustar en el menú de configuración del sistema de Amico en 
"ecualizador". 

 
3. Cuanto más lejos se coloque el altavoz Amica del Amico, más amplio será el escenario de sonido estéreo. Para 

una reproducción precisa, cuando se enfrentan las unidades, el Amico debe estar en el lado izquierdo y el 
altavoz Amica a la derecha ya todo el audio del canal derecho se enviará al altavoz.  

 
 

 

 
Notas importantes:  

No utilice el altavoz Amica para ningún otro fin que no sea el canal derecho destinado a Amico.  

No obstruya el puerto posterior de graves del altavoz Amica. Si lo coloca en un estante o en una esquina exagerará 
los graves. 

La madera es un producto natural, y como tal, tiene características que pueden variar en gran medida. Aunque se 
han hecho todos los esfuerzos razonables para que su Amico coincida con su altavoz Amica, pueden esperarse 
diferencias. Son precisamente estas variaciones naturales las que brindan la singularidad de cada gabinete de 
madera.  

 
 
Especificaciones: 

Modelo: Altavoz Amica de Como Audio 
Configuración del transductor: ¾ pulg. tweeter de cúpula y 3 pulg. de largo alcance, bafle con bobina de voz de 4 
capas con borde de caucho 
Dimensiones: 9.53” H x 5.47” D (incl. strain relief) x 4.92” W / 242 mm H x 139 mm D (incl. strain relief) x 125 mm 
W 

Peso: 3.47 libras/1.573 kg 
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Snelstartgids Amica 

 
1. Steek de rode mannelijke RCA-aansluiting op de audiokabel van de Amica-luidspreker volledig in de 

vrouwelijke RCA-uitgang op de achterkant van de Amico. 
 

2. Zet de schakelaar op de achterkant van de Amico in de “ST” (stereo)-stand. Zorg ervoor dat u de 
schakelaar niet in de stand “L” of “R” zet. Wij raden u aan om de Balans in de middelste stand te laten, 
maar u kunt het indien nodig aanpassen in het menu Systeeminstellingen van Amico onder “Equalizer”. 
 

3. Des te verder weg u de Amica-luidspreker van de Amico plaatst, des te breder het stereo-geluidsbeeld zal 
zijn. Voor nauwkeurig weergave moet de Amico, wanneer u naar de apparaten kijkt, aan de linkerkant 
staan en de Amica-luidspreker aan de rechterkant, aangezien alle audio van het rechter kanaal naar de 
Amica-luidspreker wordt gezonden. 

 
 

 

 
Vigtige noter:  

Gebruik de Amica-luidspreker voor geen enkel ander doel dan het daarvoor bestemde rechter kanaal voor Amico. 

Obstrueer de achterste baspoort van de Amica-luidspreker niet. Wanneer u de Amica-luidspreker op een 
boekenplank of in een hoek plaatst, wordt de bas versterkt. 

Hout is een natuurproduct, en als zodanig heeft het eigenschappen die sterk kunnen variëren. Hoewel er alles aan 
is gedaan om uw Amico redelijkerwijs met uw Amica-luidspreker te laten overeenkomen, zijn verschillen te 
verwachten. Het zijn precies deze natuurlijk voorkomende variaties die elke houten kast uniek maken. 

 

Specifikationer: 

Model: Como Audio Amica-luidspreker 

Uitgangsvermogen van Amico: 60 Watt RMS totaal met Amica-luidspreker aangesloten 

Configuratie transducer: ¾” koepeltweeter en 3” lange slag, 4-laags spreekspoel-woofer met rubberen omhulsel 

Afmetingen: 9.53” H x 5.47” D (incl. strain relief) x 4.92” W / 242 mm H x 139 mm D (incl. strain relief) x 125 mm W 

Gewicht: 3.47 lbs/1.573 kg 
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Ihr Handbuch für Amico 

 
1. Stecken Sie vollständig den roten RCA-Stecker des Audio-Lautsprecherkabels von Amica in den RCA-Ausgang 

auf der Rückseite von Amico. 
 

2. Legen Sie den Schalter auf der Rückseite von Amico in die Position „ST“ (Stereo). Achten Sie darauf, den 
Schalter nicht in die Position „L“ oder „R“ zu legen. Wir empfehlen die Balance in der Mittelposition zu 
belassen, aber falls nötig, können Sie es im Systemeinstellungsmenü von Amico unter „Equalizer“ einstellen. 

 
3. Je weiter weg Sie den Amica-Lautsprecher von Amico stellen, desto größer wird das Stereo-Klangbild. Für eine 

präzise Wiedergabe, wenn Sie den Einheiten zugewandt sind, sollte das Amico auf der linken Seite und der 
Amica-Lautsprecher auf der rechten Seite stehen, da alle rechten Audio-Kanaldaten an den Amico-
Lautsprecher gesendet werden. 

 
 

 

 
Wichtige Hinweise:  

Verwenden Sie den Amica-Lautsprecher nicht für einen anderen Zweck als für den dedizierten rechten Kanal für 
Amico.  
Blockieren Sie nicht die hintere Bassöffnung des Amica-Lautsprechers. Das Platzieren des Amica-Lautsprechers in 
einem Bücherregal oder einer Ecke wird den Bass überhöhen. 
 
Holz ist ein Naturprodukt und als solches hat es Eigenschaften, die sehr variieren können. Trotzdem wurden alle 
Bemühungen unternommen, Ihren Amico auf Ihren Amica-Lautsprecher abzustimmen. Mit geringen Unterschieden 
sollte gerechnet werden. Es sind genau diese natürlich vorkommenden Variationen, welche die Einzigartigkeit jedes 
Holzgehäuses bieten. 
 
 
 
 
Technische Daten: 

Modell: Como Audio Amica-Lautsprecher 
Messwertgeberkonfiguration: ¾ „tweeter de cúpula y 3“ de largo alcance, de 4 capas woofer de bobina móvil con 
borde de caucho 
Abmessungen: 9.53” H x 5.47” D (incl. strain relief) x 4.92” W / 242 mm H x 139 mm D (incl. strain relief) x 125 mm 
W 

Gewicht: 1.573 kg / 3.47 lbs 
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Amica käyttöopas 

 
1. Kytke Amican punainen RCA-liitin Amicon takaa löytyvään SPEAKER-liittimeen. 

 
2. Aseta Amicon takapaneelista löytyvä kytkin asentoon ”ST” (stereo). Varmista, ettei kytkin jää asentoon ”L” tai 

”R”. Suosittelemme jättämään laitteen ”Equalizer”-asetuksista löytyvän balance-säädön keskiasentoon, mutta 
halutessasi voit säätää kanavatasapainoa siitä.  
 

3. Laitteiston stereofoniseen vaikutelmaan voit vaikuttaa säätämällä Amicon ja Amican välistä etäisyyttä. 
Yleisesti suositellaan, että kaiuttimet olisivat samalla etäisyydellä tai hieman lähempänä toisiaan kuin 
kuuntelijan etäisyys niistä. Alkuperäisen stereovaikutelman aikaansaamiseksi Amico tulisi jättää vasemmaksi 
kaiuttimeksi ja Amica oikeanpuoleiseksi kaiuttimeksi. 

 
 

 

 
Huomioi tämä:  

Alä kytke Amicaa muuhun laiteeseen kuin Amicoon. 
 
Älä peitä Amican refleksiporttia (reikä kaiuttimen takana). Kaiuttimen sijoittaminen huoneen nurkkaan korostaa 
kaiuttimen bassotoistoa. 
 
Laitteissa käyttämämme puuviilut ovat aitoa puuta. Ne ovat kirjaimellisesti luonnon tuotteita. Sellaisina niillä on 
omat väri- ja kuvio-ominaisuutensa, jotka voivat vaihdella suurestikin eri laiteyksilöiden välillä. Tämän takia 
jokainen laite on todella ainutlaatuinen. Puuviilu voi myös tummua ajan myötä, varsinkin kun se altistuu 
auringonvalolle. Amicassa ja Amicossa saattaa olla sävyeroja vaikka ne olisivatkin samaa puulajia. 
 
 
 
Tekniset tiedot: 

Malli: Como Audio Amica –kaiutin 
Kaiutinelementit: 3/4 "pehmeä dome-diskantti ja 3" pitkäiskuinen bassokaiutin (4-kertainen puhekela, 
paperikartio, kumi-ripustus). 
Teho: Amicon D-luokan vahvistimella yhteensä 60W  
Yhdyskaapeli: 4,5m 
Mitat: K 242mm, (jalkoineen 249mm), L 125mm,  S 130mm liittimineen. 
Paino: 1.57kg 
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Your guide to Amica 

 
1. Insérez entièrement le connecteur mâle RCA rouge sur le câble audio de l’enceinte Amica dans la prise RCA 

femelle à l’arrière du Amico. 
 

2. Placez l'interrupteur à l'arrière du Amico en position « ST » (stéréo). Veillez à ne pas placer l'interrupteur en 
position « L » (gauche) ou « R » (droite). Nous recommandons de laisser la balance au centre, mais si 
nécessaire, vous pouvez la régler dans le menu Paramètres du système sous « Égaliseur ». 

 
3. Plus vous placez l’enceinte Amica loin du Amico, plus le spectre acoustique stéréo sera large. Pour une 

reproduction précise, avec les unités de face, le Amico doit être sur la gauche et l’enceinte Amica sur la droite 
car tous les signaux audio du canal droit seront envoyés à l'enceinte Amica.  

 
 

 

 
Remarques importantes : 

Ne pas utiliser l’enceinte Amica à des fins autres que celles de constituer le canal droit du Amico.  

Ne pas obstruer l’évent de basse arrière de l'enceinte Amica. Le fait de placer l’enceinte Amica sur une 
bibliothèque ou dans un coin augmentera la basse. 

Le bois est un produit de la nature, et en tant que tel, possède des caractéristiques qui peuvent varier 
considérablement. Bien que tous les efforts ont été faits pour faire raisonnablement correspondre votre Amico à 
votre enceinte Amica, il est normal de percevoir des différences. Ce sont précisément ces variations naturelles qui 
offrent la singularité de chaque boîtier en bois.  

 

 

Caractéristiques : 

Modèle : Enceinte audio Amica Como 
Configuration du transducteur : Tweeter à dôme de 19,05 mm (¾ po) et woofer longue portée à bobine mobile à 4 
couches de 76,2 mm (3 po) avec contour en caoutchouc 
Dimensions: 9.53” H x 5.47” D (incl. strain relief) x 4.92” W / 242 mm H x 139 mm D (incl. strain relief) x 125 mm W 

 Poids : 3.47 lbs/1,573 kg 
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Guida all’uso di Amico 

 
1. Inserire fino in fondo il connettore RCA maschio rosso del cavo di Amica nell’ RCA femmina dell’output sulla 

parte posteriore di Amico. 
 

2. Posizionare l’interruttore su “ST” (stereo). Fare attenzione a non posizionarlo su “L” o “R”. Consigliamo di 
lasciare l’Equilibrio in posizione centrale, ma in caso di necessità è possibile regolarlo nel Menu di 
impostazioni di sistema di Amico alla voce “Equalizzatore”. 

 
3. Maggiore sarà la distanza tra Amica e Amico e più ampia sarà la stereofonia. Per una riproduzione ottimale è 

consigliabile collocare Amico a sinistra e l’altoparlante a destra, dal momento che a quest’ultimo verrà 
trasmesso tutto il segnale audio di destra.  

 

 
 

 
Note importanti: 

Utilizzare l’altoparlante esclusivamente come canale destro dedicato a Amico.  

Non ostruire la porta dei bassi anteriore. Posizionare Amica su una mensola o in un angolo aumenterà 
eccessivamente il volume dei bassi. 

Il legno è un prodotto naturale e, come tale, ha caratteristiche che possono variare sensibilmente. Anche se tutto è 
stato progettato perché Amico e Amica insieme funzionino in maniera ottimale, sono previste alcune differenze. Si 
tratta, appunto, di quelle naturali variazioni che l’unicità di ciascuna componente di legno comporta.  

 
 
Specifiche: 

Modello: Altoparlante Como Audio Amica 

Configurazione trasduttore: ¾” di tweeter e 3” di lunghezza di escursione, bobina di woofer a 4 strati con 
rivestimento in gomma 

Dimensioni: 9.53” H x 5.47” D (incl. strain relief) x 4.92” W / 242 mm H x 139 mm D (incl. strain relief) x 125 mm W 

Peso: 3.47 lbs/1.573 kg 
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Din guide til Amica 

 
1. Sett inn den røde RCA hannkontakten på Amica høyttaleren helt inn i hun-utgangen på baksiden av Amico. 

 
2. Sett bryteren på baksiden av Amico i "ST" (stereo) posisjon. Pass på å ikke sett bryteren i"L" eller"R" posisjon. 

Vi anbefaler å sette Balansen i midtstilling, men dersom det er nødvendig kan denne justeres i Amicos 
Systeminnstillingsmeny under "Equalizer". 

 
3. Jo lenger unna du plasserer Amica høyttaleren, jo bredere vil stereo lydbildet bli. For nøyaktig reproduksjon, 

når enheten er rett foran deg, bør Amico være på venstre side og Amica høyttaleren på høyre side siden all 
lyd fra høyre lydkanal blir sent til Amica høyttaleren.  

 

 
 

 
Viktige bemerkninger  

Ikke bruk Amica høyttaleren for andre formål enn som den dedikerte høyre lydkanal til Amico.  

Ikke blokker Amica høyttalerens bakre bassport. Bassen vil bli overdrevet dersom Amica høyttaleren plasseres i en 
bokhylle eller i ett hjørne. 

Tre er et naturprodukt og har dermed egenskaper som kan variere mye. Selv om alt har blitt gjort for å matche din 
Amico til din Amica høyttaler, kan det forventes forskjeller. Det er nettopp disse naturlig forekommende 
variasjonene som gir det unike i hvert tre-kabinett.  

 

 

Spesifikasjoner: 

Modell: Como Audio Amica Speaker 

Svinger konfigurasjon: ¾ dome diskanthøyttaler og 3''lang-kast, 4-lags talespole woofer med gummi-surround 

Dimensjoner: 9.53” H x 5.47” D (incl. strain relief) x 4.92” W / 242 mm H x 139 mm D (incl. strain relief) x 125 mm 
W 

Vekt: 3.47 lbs/1.573 kg 
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Din guide til Amica 

 
1. Sett inn den røde RCA hannkontakten på Amica høyttaleren inn i hun-utgangen på baksiden av Amico. 

 
2. Sett bryteren på baksiden av Amico i "ST" (stereo) posisjon. Pass på å ikke sett bryteren i "L"- eller "R"-

posisjon. Vi anbefaler å sette balansen i midtstilling, men dersom det er nødvendig kan denne justeres i 
Amicos systeminnstillingsmeny under "Equaliser". 

 
3. Jo lenger unna du plasserer Amica høyttaleren, jo bredere vil lydbildet i stereoen bli. For nøyaktig gjengivelse, 

når enheten er rett foran deg, bør Amico være på venstre side og Amica høyttaleren på høyre side ettersom 
all lyd fra høyre lydkanal blir sendt til Amica høyttaleren.  

 

 
 

 
Viktige merknader:  

Ikke bruk Amica høyttaleren for andre formål enn som den dedikerte høyre lydkanal til Amico.  

Ikke blokker Amica høyttalerens bakre bassport. Bassen vil bli overdrevet dersom Amica høyttaleren plasseres i en 
bokhylle eller i ett hjørne. 

Tre er et naturprodukt og har dermed egenskaper som kan variere mye. Selv om alt har blitt gjort for å matche din 
Amico til din Amica høyttaler, kan det forventes forskjeller. Det er nettopp disse naturlig forekommende 
variasjonene som gjør hvert trekabinett unikt. 

 
 
Spesifikasjoner: 

Modell: Como Audio Amica Speaker 

Svinger konfigurasjon: ¾” dome diskanthøyttaler og 3'' lang-kast, 4-lags talespole woofer med gummi-surround 

Dimensjoner: 9.53” H x 5.47” D (incl. strain relief) x 4.92” W / 242 mm H x 139 mm D (incl. strain relief) x 125 mm 
W 

Vekt: 3.47 lbs/1,573 kg 
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Din guide till Amica 

 
1. Sätt helt in den röda RCA-kopplingen, hane på Amica högtalares ljudkabel i RCA-utgången hona på backsidan 

av Amico. 
 

2. Ställ knappen på backsidan av Amico i “ST”-läge (stereo). Var noga med att inte ställa knappen i “L”- eller “R”-
läge. Vi rekommenderar att du låter balansen vara i mittläge, men vid behov kan du justera det i Amicos 
meny för systeminställningar under “Equaliser”. 

 
3. Ju längre bort du placerar Amica-högtalaren från Amico, desto större kommer ljudbilden att bli. För exakt 

återgivning när man står mot enheten, bör Amico ligga på den vänstra sidan och Amica-högtalaren på höger 
sida eftersom allt ljud från höger kanal kommer skickas till Amica-högtalaren.  

 

 
 

 
Viktig information: 

Använd inte Amica-högtalaren för något annat ändamål än den utsedda högra kanalen för Amico.  

Blockera inte Amica-högtalarens bakre basport. Om man placerar Amica-högtalaren i en bokhylla eller ett hörn 
kommer basen att överdrivas. 

Trä är en produkt från naturen, och som sådan, har det egenskaper som kan variera mycket. Även om alla 
ansträngningar har gjorts för att rimligen matcha din Amico till din Amica-högtalare, bör man vara beredd på 
skillnader. Det är just dessa naturliga förekommande variationer som gör varje träskåp unikt.  

 

Specifikationer: 

Modell: Como Audio Amica Högtalare 

Konfiguration omvandlare: ¾” diskantkupol och 3” långslagig, 4-lagers talspole-woofer med gummikant 

Dimensioner: 9.53” H x 5.47” D (incl. strain relief) x 4.92” W / 242 mm H x 139 mm D (incl. strain relief) x 125 mm 
W 

Vikt: 3.47 lbs/1.573 kg 
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